

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

FRIDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF OCTOBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 26239 OF 2023**



Between:

1. Tatireddy Chinna Chenna Reddy, S/o Pedda Gangi Reddy, Aged 72 years, Occ: Agriculture, R/o Koravandlapalle, H/o Pendlimarri, Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District.
2. Boojireddy Rajeswaramma, W/o Venkata Subba Reddy, Aged about 73 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Pendlimarri Village and Mandal, YSR District.
3. Sangati Gangamma, W/o Sangati Nadiipi Narasimha Reddy, Aged about 82 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Chintavandlapalle, Pendlimarri Mandal YSR District.
4. Kora Munemma, W/o Subba Reddy, Aged about 65 years, Occ. Housewife, R/o Koravandlapalle, R/o Pendlimarri, Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District.
5. Tatireddy Gangamma, W/o Malla Reddy, Aged 90 years, Occ. Housewife R/o Chintavandlapalle, Pendlimarri Mandal YSR District.

...Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, YSR District.
3. The Tahsildar, Pendlimarri Mandal YSR District.
4. The Deputy Director, Mines and Geology Department, Kadapa.
5. G. Narayan Reddy, S/o Sidda Reddy, Aged about 45 years, Occ: Business, R/o Kadapa, Kadapa City, YSR District.
6. R. Ramanjula Reddy, S/o Subba Reddy, Aged about 50 years, Occ: Business, R/o Cheemalapenta Village, Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate M/s M.SIVA JYOTHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any Writ, order or direction, more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declare the action of the third and fourth respondents in interfering with the possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the lands admeasuring Ac.5.00 cents, Ac.5.00 cents, Ac.4.50 cents, Ac.5.00 Gents, and Ac.4.50 cents respectively comprised in Sy.No.280 of Chinnadasaripalle Village of Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District, is illegal, arbitrary, violation of principles of natural justice and Article 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of petitioners lands without following due process of law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s M.Siva Jyothi, Advocate for the

Petitioners and GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 3 and GP for Mines & Geology for the Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 & 6 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. G. Narayan Reddy, S/o Sidda Reddy, R/o Kadapa, Kadapa City, YSR District.
2. R. Ramanjula Reddy, S/o Subba Reddy, R/o Cheemalapenta Village, Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District:

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents not to interfere with the possession and enjoyment of the petitioners over the lands admeasuring Ac.5.00 cents, Ac.5.00 cents, Ac.4.50 cents, Ac.5.00 cents, and Ac.4.50 cents respectively comprised in Sy.No.280 of Chinnadasaripalle Village of Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District, pending disposal of WP No.26239 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:
ORDER:**

“Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue and Assistant Government Pleader for Mines and Geology seeks time to secure written instructions.

List the matter after Dussehra vacation-2023.

Considering the specific averments in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition as also the latest adangals (Exs.P.3. P.4, P.7, P.10 & etc)., there shall be direction to respondents 1 to 4 not to take any coercive action in respect of the subject matter properties, without following due process of Law.

Issue notice to the respondent Nos.5 & 6.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice on the respondent Nos.5 & 6 by registered post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in the Registry by the date of next adjournment."

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. SURYANADHA REDDY
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, YSR District.
3. The Tahsildar, Pendlimarri Mandal YSR District.
4. The Deputy Director, Mines and Geology Department, Kadapa.
5. G. Narayan Reddy, S/o Sidda Reddy, R/o Kadapa, Kadapa City, YSR District.
6. R. Ramanjula Reddy, S/o Subba Reddy, R/o Cheemalapenta Village, Pendlimarri Mandal, YSR District. (Addressee Nos.1 to 6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
7. One CC to M/s M.Siva Jyothi, Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP for Mines & Geology, High Court of AP [OUT]
10. One spare copy

MM

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:06/10/2023

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER AFTER DUSSEHRA VACATION - 2023

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.26239 of 2023

DIRECTION

